
1851 Census of those that were BORN in  
Great Bradley, Suffolk 

This page records all those who were living in England on the night of the census and 
who were BORN in Great Bradley but living elsewhere. 

Alfred Andrews 4 1847 Son Great Chishill Hertfordshire 

John Barker 2 1849 Nephew 
Castle 

Hedingham 
Essex 

Alfred Barrett 13 1838 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Arthur Barrett 9 1842 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Joseph Barrett 10 1841 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Marian Barton 2 1849 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Bevel 33 1818 Head Leyton Essex 

Mary A Bowling 33 1818 Wife Poplar Middlesex 

Benjiman Bye 48 1803 Head Greenwich Kent 

Francis Bye 39 1812 Head Eltham Kent 

Mary Bye 77 1774 Head Wickhambrook Suffolk 

Susan Bye 21 1830 Servant Lee Kent 

Harriet Callow 13 1838 Daughter Haverhill Essex 

Walter Callow 10 1841 Son Haverhill Essex 

Ann Carter 66 1785 Head Stansfield Suffolk 

Harriett Chapman 23 1828 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Thomas Chapman 3 1848 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Edward Clark 77 1774 Lodger Herringswell Suffolk 

Eliza Clayden 2 1849 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Henry Clayden 24 1827 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Clayden 1 1850 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Joseph Clayden 3 1848 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Susan Clayden 22 1829 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Moses Collett 27 1824 Servant Haverhill Essex 

Abraham Cook 7 1844 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Claxissa Cook 5 1846 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

George Cook 25 1826 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Hannah Cook 25 1826 Servant Camberwell Surrey 

James Cook 2 1849 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Jeremiah Cook 2 1849 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Albert Cook 1 1850 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Josiah Cook 30 1821 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 



Mary Ann Cook 15 1836 Servant Great Bradley Suffolk 

Rhoda Cook 29 1822 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Susan Cook 23 1828 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

George Coppin 23 1828 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Harriett Coppin 12 1839 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Coppin 61 1790 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Coppin 16 1835 Servant Great Bradley Suffolk 

Jobe Coppin 15 1836 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Coppin 52 1799 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Mary Coppin 12 1839 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Rebecca Coppin 22 1829 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Ruben Coppin 5 1846 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Ruth Coppin 9 1842 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

William Coppin 22 1829 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Mary A Copping 13 1838 Pauper Haverhill Essex 

Mary Crick 54 1797 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Phillip W Danley 57 1794 Head Broughton Lancashire 

Elizabeth Dawson 1 1850 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Dawson 32 1819 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Mary Jane Dawson 1 1850 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Day 60 1791 Head St Neots Huntingdonshire 

Joanna Day 67 1784 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

William Day 62 1789 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Lucy Dickerson 25 1826 Sister Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Dickison 36 1815 Head Lewisham Kent 

Ann Disboro 68 1783 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

George Disboro 32 1819 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Mary Dorrington 35 1816 Wife Ware Hertfordshire 

Wm Edgerton 79 1772 Head Lewisham Kent 

Eliza Fatt 27 1824 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

George Fatt 1 1850 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Henry Fatt 2 1849 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Charles Finch 4 1847 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Finch 11 1840 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Joseph Finch 34 1817 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Marian Finch 31 1820 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Sarah Ann Finch 2 1849 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Jemima Folkard 75 1776 Head Woolpit Suffolk 

Josiah Freeman 10 1841 Grandson Great Bradley Suffolk 



William Freeman 16 1835 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Joseph Freestone 42 1809 Head 
St George 

Hanover Square 
Middlesex 

Elizabeth Freman 19 1832   Little Yeldham Essex 

Arthur Galley 9 1842 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Charles Galley 39 1812 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Charlotte Galley 25 1826 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Edmund Galley 13 1838 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Fredrick Galley 5 1846 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

George Galley 1 1850 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Galley 50 1801 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Galley 23 1828 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Josiah Galley 22 1829 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Walter Galley 6 1845 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Sarah Glasgow 48 1803 Wife Lewisham Kent 

William Glasgow 50 1801 Head Lewisham Kent 

Daniel Golding 50 1801 Son Langham Suffolk 

Elizabeth Golding 35 1816 Daughter Langham Suffolk 

Henry Golding 50 1801 Servant 
Bury St Edmunds 

St James 
Suffolk 

John Golding 51 1800 Head 
Walsham le 
Willows 

Suffolk 

Susannah Golding 48 1803 Daughter Langham Suffolk 

John Hagreen 35 1816 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Elizabeth Hazellwood 64 1787 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Elizabeth Hazellwood 5 1846 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Jane Hazellwood 10 1841 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Joseph Hazellwood 73 1778 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Mary Hazellwood 9 1842 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Frederick Hazlewood 11 1840 Pauper Haverhill Essex 

George Hazlewood 35 1816 Pauper Haverhill Essex 

George Hazlewood 7 1844 Pauper Haverhill Essex 

Henry Hazlewood 9 1842 Pauper Haverhill Essex 

Joseph Hazlewood 2 1849 Pauper Haverhill Essex 

Susan Hazlewood 1 1850 Pauper Haverhill Essex 

William Hoy 40 1811 Head Gedney Lincolnshire 

Susan Hulyer 65 1786 Servant Great Bradley Suffolk 

Atlice Hyland 74 1777 Wife 
Hastings St Mary 
Magdalen 

Sussex 

Thomas Ingham 53 1798 Head Lakenheath Suffolk 



Susan Jaggard 80 1771 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Charlotte Kisby 26 1825 Sister Dorking Surrey 

Emily Laurence 10 1841 Pauper Haverhill Essex 

Walter Laurence 11 1840 Pauper Haverhill Essex 

Mark Lawrance 1 1850 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Leeks 30 1821 Visitor St Pancras Middlesex 

Ambrose Lester 50 1801 Wife Brasted Kent 

Alfred Marsh 6 1845 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Ellen Marsh 34 1817 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Marsh 31 1820 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Marsh 2 1849 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Phoebe Anne Marsh 5 1846 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Nathan Mawby 22 1829 Journeyman Sittingbourne Kent 

George Mills 18 1833 Servant Great Bradley Suffolk 

George Mott 19 1832 Servant Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Myo 70 1781 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Myren 64 1787 Visitor Deptford St Paul Kent 

Josiah Nice 19 1832 Grandson Great Bradley Suffolk 

William Thos Nice 23 1828 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Charles Parman 4 1847 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Frederick Parman 9 1842 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Susan Parman 33 1818 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Thomas Parman 38 1813 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Robert Patter 12 1839 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Catherine Paxman 13 1838 Granddaughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Charles Paxman 12 1839 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Eliza Paxman 8 1843 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Fredrick Paxman 9 1842 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

George Paxman 15 1836 Grandson Great Bradley Suffolk 

George Paxman 10 1841 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

George Paxman 4 1847 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Hester Paxman 4 1847 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Paxman 56 1795 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Joanna Paxman 15 1836 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Paxman 46 1805 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Paxman 36 1815 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Paxman 16 1835 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Marian Paxman 1 1850 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Richard Paxman 40 1811 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 



Sophia Paxman 30 1821 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Susanah Paxman 20 1831 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Thomas Paxman 75 1776 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

William Paxman 77 1774 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

William Paxman 68 1783 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Maria Pettitt 36 1815 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Mary Ann Pugh 21 1830 Wife 
Westminster St 
Margaret 

Middlesex 

Abegail Radford 10 1841 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Ann Radford 12 1839 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Caroline Radford 1 1850 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Charles Radford 10 1841 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Daniel Radford 1 1850 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Darcus Radford 7 1844 Granddaughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Eliza Radford 25 1826 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Elizabeth Radford 21 1830 Wife Great Bradley Suffolk 

Emily Radford 7 1844 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

George Radford 29 1822 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Harriett Radford 12 1839 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Radford 55 1796 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

James Radford 17 1834 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Jane Radford 7 1844 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Radford 25 1826 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Maliala Radford 21 1830 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Robert Radford 29 1822 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Samuel Radford 22 1829 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

William Radford 23 1828 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

William Revell 70 1781 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

Ann Rolfe 41 1810 Wife 
Bury St Edmunds 
St James 

Suffolk 

Thomas Rowland 13 1838 Lodger 
Bromley St 
Leonard 

Middlesex 

Henry Rowlings 28 1823 Visitor Paddington Middlesex 

Robert Rowlings 19 1832 Visitor Paddington Middlesex 

Caroline Ryan 37 1814 Wife Bexley Kent 

Sophia Ryan 10 1841 Daughter Bexley Kent 

Susannah Ryan 14 1837 Daughter Bexley Kent 

Charles Seabrook 38 1813 Servant Great Bradley Suffolk 

Charles Smith 13 1838 Pauper Haverhill Essex 



Charlotte Smith 1 1850 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Frederick Smith 3 1848 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

George Smith 58 1793 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

George Smith 6 1845 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Harriett Smith 9 1842 Daughter Lewisham Kent 

John Smith 88 1763 Father Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Smith 55 1796 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Smith 29 1822 Head Great Bradley Suffolk 

John Smith 70 1781 Head Lewisham Kent 

Jonas Smith 24 1827 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Joseph Smith 20 1831 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Louisa Smith 32 1819 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Mahala Smith 7 1844 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Mary Ann Smith 19 1832 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Phebe Smith 28 1823 Wife Lewisham Kent 

Samuel Smith 69 1782 Servant Chevington Suffolk 

Sarah Smith 44 1807 Servant Therfield Hertfordshire 

William Smith 16 1835 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Phoebe Thurgood 1 1850 Daughter Great Bradley Suffolk 

Thomas Thurgood 1 1850 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

William Thurgood 2 1849 Son Great Bradley Suffolk 

Ann Turner 34 1817 Wife Little Yeldham Essex 

Phillip Vincent 28 1823 Head Fulham Middlesex 

Mary West 31 1820 Lodger Haverhill Essex 

Matilda Whitehead 38 1813 Wife Great Gransden Huntingdonshire 

George Woods 42 1809 Head Corfe Castle Dorset 

Stephen Woods 40 1811 Head St Pancras Middlesex 

Thomas Wrassell 25 1826 Visitor Laughton Lincolnshire 

 


